

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 21-428

Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Stay Pending Review

Alliance for Water Efficiency, et al.

v.

United States Department of Energy

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Stay of agency action pending judicial review.

MOVING PARTY: Alliance for Water Efficiency

OPPOSING PARTY: United States Department of Energy

- Plaintiff Defendant
Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Keith Bradley

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Katherine Twomey Allen

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP

U.S. Department of Justice

1801 California Street, Suite 4900, Denver, CO 80202

950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20530

(303) 800-1776, keith.bradley@squirepb.com

(202) 514-5048, katherine.t.allen@usdoj.gov

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: United States Department of Energy

Please check appropriate boxes:

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1): Yes No (explain):

Has this request for relief been made below? Yes No

Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Yes No

Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney:

Keith Bradley Date: 2/23/21

Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

No. 21-428

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

ALLIANCE FOR WATER EFFICIENCY, U.S. PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH
GROUP, and ENVIRONMENT AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY and DAVID HUIZENGA, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,

Respondents,

On Petition for Review of a Rule of the
United States Department of Energy

MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW

Keith Bradley
ScheLeese Goudy
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
1801 California Street, Suite 4900
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 830-1776
keith.bradley@squirepb.com

Corey McGehee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. EXISTING RULES MANDATED MINIMUM ENERGY AND WATER EFFICIENCY FOR WASHERS AND DRYERS.....	3
II. DOE CREATED NEW CATEGORIES OF WASHERS AND DRYERS FOR WHICH IT ELIMINATED STANDARDS.....	4
LEGAL STANDARD	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE PETITION.....	7
II. DOE HAS NOT STAYED THE RULE.....	7
III. PETITIONERS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT A STAY.....	8
IV. LEGAL REMEDIES ARE INADEQUATE.....	12
V. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	13
A. DOE Has No Authority to Exempt a Product Group from Water Conservation Standards.....	14
B. DOE Did Not Comply with the Requirements for a Section 325(q) Rule.....	15
C. DOE Violated the Anti-Backsliding Provision.....	19
D. DOE Violated NEPA.....	23
VI. THE REMAINING STAY FACTORS OVERWHELMINGLY FAVOR STAYING THE RULE.....	24
A. A Stay Will Not Harm DOE.....	25
B. The Public Interest Mandates a Stay.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	13
<i>California v. BLM</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	11
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	21
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n. v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	26
<i>Jones v. Gordon</i> , 792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 20 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Mohammed v. Reno</i> , 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002)	6, 7, 13
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. United States EPA</i> , 788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20

New York v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 12

New York v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....7, 11

NRDC, Inc. v. United States EPA,
961 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 22, 23

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004) 7

Salazar v. King,
822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 16

Se. Ala. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
572 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 18

Standard & Poor’s Corp. v. Commodity Exch., Inc.,
683 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 12

Thapa v. Gonzales,
460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 24

Town of Brookhaven v. Sils Rd. Realty LLC,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85202 (E.D.N.Y. June 23, 2014)..... 11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4332(c).....23

42 U.S.C. § 620122

42 U.S.C. §§ 6291 *et seq.* 3

42 U.S.C. § 6293 7

42 U.S.C. § 6294 7

42 U.S.C. § 6295*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 629722

42 U.S.C. § 6306 6, 7

Other Authorities

10 C.F.R. part 1021 subpart D app. A 23

10 C.F.R. § 430.32 4, 6, 17

76 Fed. Reg. 22,454 (Apr. 21, 2011) 8, 9, 24

77 Fed. Reg. 32,307 (May 31, 2012) 8, 9, 15, 24

84 Fed. Reg. 33,869 (July 16, 2019) 14

85 Fed. Reg. 49,297 (Aug. 13, 2020) 4

85 Fed. Reg. 81,345 (Dec. 16, 2020) *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 18(a) 7
